Optimization of Microstrip Patch Antenna for
Wireless Communication
R Rukmani 1
1Research Scholar, School of Electrical and Electronics Engineering,
SASTRA Deemed University, Thanjavur, India
Abstract— This work aims to enhance the performance of a
Microstrip Patch Antenna Array using the Particle Swarm

REFERENCES
[1] N. A. Wahab, S. A. Nordin, W. N. W. Muhamad, and S. S. Sarnin,
“Microstrip Rectangular Inset-Fed Patch Array Antenna for WiMax
Application,” in 2020 IEEE International RF and Microwave Conference
(RFM), Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia: IEEE, Dec. 2020, pp. 1–4. doi:
10.1109/RFM50841.2020.9344799.
[2] N. Ojaroudiparchin, Ming Shen, and G. F. Pedersen, “Beam-steerable
microstrip-fed bow-tie antenna array for fifth generation cellular
communications,” in 2016 10th European Conference on Antennas and
Propagation (EuCAP), Davos, Switzerland: IEEE, Apr. 2016, pp. 1–5.
doi: 10.1109/EuCAP.2016.7481156.
[3] P. Subbulakshmi and R. Rajkumar, “Design and characterization of
corporate feed rectangular microstrip patch array antenna,” in 2013
IEEE International Conference ON Emerging Trends in Computing,
Communication and Nanotechnology (ICECCN), Tirunelveli: IEEE,
Mar. 2013, pp. 547–552. doi: 10.1109/ICE-CCN.2013.6528560.
[4] Y. K. Choukiker, S. K. Behera, B. K. Pandey, and R. Jyoti, “Optimization
of Planar Antenna for ISM Band Using Particle Swarm Optimization
Technique,” 2011.
[5] R. Nagpal, P. Singh, and B. P. Garg, “Smart Particle Swarm
Optimization,” in 2021 International Conference on Computing,
Communication, and Intelligent Systems (ICCCIS), Greater Noida,
India: IEEE, Feb. 2021, pp. 167–173. doi:
10.1109/ICCCIS51004.2021.9397141.
[6] R. N. Biswas and A. Kar, “A novel PSO-IE3D based design and
optimization of a low profile Dual Slot Microstrip Patch Antenna,” in
TENCON 2008 - 2008 IEEE Region 10 Conference, Hyderabad, India:
IEEE, Nov. 2008, pp. 1–4. doi: 10.1109/TENCON.2008.4766781.
[7] P. Elechi, S. Orike, and C. E. Ikpo, “Performance Analysis of Patch
Antenna for Ultra-Wideband using Particle Swarm Optimization,” vol.
13, no. 3.
[8] K. V. Rop, D. B. O. Konditi, H. A. Ouma, and S. M. Musyoki,
“PARAMETER OPTIMIZATION IN DESIGN OF A RECTANGULAR
MICROSTRIP PATCH ANTENNA USING ADAPTIVE NEURO-FUZZY
INFERENCE SYSTEM TECHNIQUE,” vol. 4, no. 3, 2012.
[9] F. A. Ali and K. T. Selvan, “A study of PSO and its variants in respect of
microstrip antenna feed point optimization,” in 2009 Asia Pacific
Microwave Conference, Singapore: IEEE, Dec. 2009, pp. 1817–1820.
doi: 10.1109/APMC.2009.5384147.
[10] J. Kennedy and R. Eberhart, “Particle Swarm Optimization,” Proc.
ICNN’95 - Int. Conf. Neural Netw. 1995, vol. 4, pp.  –1948,
ieeexplore.ieee.org/stamp/stamp.jsp?arnumber=488968 1942, doi:
[11] J. Robinson and Y. Rahmat-Samii, “Particle swarm optimization in
electromagnetics,” IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 52, no. 2, pp.
397–407, Feb. 2004, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2004.823969.
[12] N. Jin and Y. Rahmat-Samii, “Advances in Particle Swarm Optimization
for Antenna Designs: Real-Number, Binary, Single-Objective and
Multiobjective Implementations,” IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol.
55, no. 3, pp. 556–567, Mar. 2007, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2007.891552.
[13] Eberhart and Yuhui Shi, “Particle swarm optimization: developments,
applications, and resources,” in Proceedings of the 2001 Congress on
Evolutionary Computation (IEEE Cat. No.01TH8546), Seoul, South
Korea: IEEE, 2001, pp. 81–86. doi: 10.1109/CEC.2001.934374.
[14] S. Singh, A. Kumar Singh, Karunesh, A. Pandey, and R. Singh, “A Novel
MIMO Microstrip Patch Antenna for 5G Applications,” in 2021
International Conference on Computing, Communication, and Intelligent
Systems (ICCCIS), Greater Noida, India: IEEE, Feb. 2021, pp. 828–833.
doi: 10.1109/ICCCIS51004.2021.9397137.
[15] L. Lu, G. Y. Li, A. L. Swindlehurst, A. Ashikhmin, and R. Zhang, “An
Overview of Massive MIMO: Benefits and Challenges,” IEEE J. Sel. Top.
Signal Process., vol. 8, no. 5, pp. 742–758, Oct. 2014, doi:
10.1109/JSTSP.2014.2317671.
[16] “PSO Based Microstrip Patch Antenna Design for ISM Band,” in 2019
5th International Conference on Advanced Computing & Communication
Systems (ICACCS), Coimbatore, India: IEEE, 2019.
[17] E. Al Abbas, M. Ikram, A. T. Mobashsher, and A. Abbosh, “MIMO
Antenna System for Multi-Band Millimeter-Wave 5G and Wideband 4G
Mobile Communications,” IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp. 181916–181923,
2019, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2958897.
Published by : International Journal of Engineering Research & Technology (IJERT)
An International Peer-Reviewed Journal Vol. 14, Issue 07, NCIRTAI - 2026
IJERTCONV14IS070030 Page 5
(This work is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 International License.)
[18] N. Shoaib, S. Shoaib, R. Y. Khattak, I. Shoaib, X. Chen, and A. Perwaiz,
“MIMO Antennas for Smart 5G Devices,” IEEE Access, vol. 6, pp.
77014–77021, 2018, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2018.2876763.
[19] K. DurgaRao and K. N. Pillai, “Design Array Antenna Using Different
Feeding Technique in HFSS,” in 2020 International Conference for
Emerging Technology (INCET), Belgaum, India: IEEE, Jun. 2020, pp. 1–
4. doi: 10.1109/INCET49848.2020.9154127.
[20] U. Ullah, M. Al-Hasan, S. Koziel, and I. B. Mabrouk, “Series-Slot-Fed
Circularly Polarized Multiple-Input–Multiple-Output Antenna Array
Enabling Circular Polarization Diversity for 5G 28 GHz Indoor
Applications,” IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 69, no. 9, pp. 5607–
5616, Sep. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2021.3066247.
[21] M. M. Kamal et al., “A Novel Hook-Shaped Antenna Operating at 28 GHz
for Future 5G mmwave Applications,” Electronics, vol. 10, no. 6, p. 673,
Mar. 2021, doi: 10.3390/electronics10060673.
[22] S. Imtiaj and S. Bhattacharya, “Performance Comparison Between 2×1